

ITEM NO.16
SECTION XIV

REGISTRAR COURT. 1 THROUGH VIDEO CONFERENCE

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. RAJESH KUMAR GOEL

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 9638/2021

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI LAND AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT & ANR.
Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SHAKEEL AHMED & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

Diary No(s). 10604/2021 (XIV)

Diary No(s). 10609/2021 (XIV)

Diary No(s). 10634/2021 (XIV)

Diary No(s). 11120/2021 (XIV)

Date : 23-09-2021 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Sujeeta Srivastava, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Rahul Bhatia, AOR

Mr. Mishra Saurabh, AOR

Ms. Manika Tripathy Pandey, AOR

Mr. Sahil Tagotra, AOR

Mr. Nitin Mishra, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel through Video Conference, the
Court made the following

O R D E R

SLP(C) No.Diary No. 9638/2021

Respondent Nos.1, 2 and 4 are yet to be served. Ld.
Counsel for the petitioner submits that petitioner does not
have any fresh particulars of these respondents and
petitioner would be moving an appropriate application making

a request for substituted service in respect of these respondents. Application, if any, be moved within two weeks.

Four weeks' time, as last opportunity, is granted to respondent No.3 for filing counter affidavit.

Service is complete on respondent No.5 but none has entered appearance.

Diary No(s). 10604/2021

Four weeks' time, as last opportunity, is granted to respondent No.1 for filing counter affidavit.

Ld. counsel for respondent No.2 appears to have filed counter affidavit which is found to be defective. Let the defects be dealt with, as per Supreme Court Rules.

Diary No(s). 10609/2021

Respondent No.1 is yet to be served. Ld. Counsel for the petitioner submits that petitioner does not have any fresh particulars of respondent No.1 and petitioner would be moving an appropriate application making a request for substituted service in respect of the said respondent. Application, if any, be moved within two weeks.

Four weeks' time, as last opportunity, is granted to respondent No.2 for filing counter affidavit.

Diary No(s). 10634/2021

Respondent No.1 is yet to be served. Ld. Counsel for the petitioner submits that petitioner does not have any

fresh particulars of respondent No.1 and petitioner would be moving an appropriate application making a request for substituted service in respect of the said respondent. Application, if any, be moved within two weeks.

Ld. counsel for respondent No.2 appears to have filed counter affidavit which is found to be defective. Let the defects be dealt with as per Supreme Court Rules.

Diary No(s). 11120/2021

Respondent No.1 is yet to be served. Ld. Counsel for the petitioner submits that petitioner does not have any fresh particulars of respondent No.1 and petitioner would be moving an appropriate application making a request for substituted service in respect of the said respondent. Application, if any, be moved within two weeks.

Service is complete on respondent No.2 but none has entered appearance.

Respondent No.3 is yet to be served. In case, Ld. counsel for respondent No.3 wants to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit, may file vakalatnama and counter affidavit within four weeks, as last opportunity. If vakalatnama and counter affidavit is not filed within four weeks, fresh steps be taken by Ld. Counsel for the petitioner for effecting service upon respondent No.3 within two weeks.

List again on 17.11.2021.